ORBAY
mm——
Wednesday, 13 April 2011

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 21 April 2011

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis

) Councillor Stocks
Councillor Excell

Our vision is for a cleaner, safer, prosperous Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Lisa Warrillow, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207064
Email: democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Minutes
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-
Committee held on 24 March 2011.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of items on this
agenda

For reference: Having declared their personal interest members and officers
may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the case of Members, vote on
the matter in question). If the Member’s interest only arises because they
have been appointed to an outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as
a member of another public body) then the interest need only be declared if
the Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter. A completed
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the
conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: A Member with a personal interest also has a prejudicial
interest in that matter if a member of the public (with knowledge of the
relevant facts) would reasonably regard the interest as so significant that it is
likely to influence their judgement of the public interest. Where a Member
has a personal prejudicial interest he/she must leave the meeting during
consideration of the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting
to make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to influence
the outcome of the matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any potential
interests they may have, they should contact Democratic Services or Legal
Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Paddy's Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton

To consider Report 90/2011 on an application for review of a Premises
Licence in respect of Paddy’s Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street,
Paignton.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 8)

(Pages 9 -
120)



Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Paul Stone  (Pages 121 -
To consider Report 91/2011 on the suspension of a Hackney Carriage 162)
Driver's Licence.

Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Dariush (Pages 163 -

Zarezadeh 204)
To consider Report 92/2011 on the suspension of a Hackney Carriage

Driver's Licence.

(iif)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

ORBAY
COUNCIL iy

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
24 March 2011
-: Present :-

Councillors Addis, Excell and Pentney

638.

639.

640.

Election of Chairman/woman
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting.
Minutes

The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 3 and 10 March 2011
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Christopher Mallett

Members considered Report 80/2011 which sought a suspension of a Hackney
Carriage Driver’s Licence in respect of Mr Christopher Mallett.

Written representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Parking Operations Officer | Representation regarding illegal | 28January 2010
parking by taxis in Torbay.

Police Representation confirming 4 February 2010
events over a nine month period
on The Strand, Torquay
involving taxi drivers.

Public Transport Officer Briefing paper regarding taxi 27 January 2010
parking on The Strand, Torquay
and the impact on bus drivers.

Operations Manager — Representations confirming 28 January 2010,
Torbay Stagecoach South | ongoing problems with taxis 9 February 2007,
West parking at The Strand, Torquay | 4 July 2006

bus stops.
Principal Safety and Representation sent to all 16 January 2009
Licensing Officer Hackney Carriage Drivers

updating them on the current

Page 1




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

situation regarding the taxi
ranks and bus bays on the
harbour side.

Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer

Representation sent to all
Hackney Carriage Drivers
updating them on the current
situation regarding the taxi
ranks and bus bays on the
harbour side.

3 April 2009

Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer

Representation sent to all
Hackney Carriage Driver’s
regarding the non-observation
of Road Traffic Orders by some
Hackney Carriage Drivers.

4 December 2009

Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer

Representation sent to all
Hackney Carriage Drivers
informing them of the
arrangements for taxi ranks at
Vaughan Parade and The
Strand, Torquay.

31 August 2010

Parking Operations Officer

A photograph showing a taxi
parked illegally.

15 October 2010

Licensing Support Officer

Letter sent to Mr Mallett
regarding illegal parking on
Union Street, Torquay.

25 October 2010

Parking Operations Officer

Four photographs showing a
taxi parked illegally, one
enforcement report and two
extracts of the Parking
Operations Officer notebook.

20 October 2010
26 October 2010
2 February 2011
8 February 2011

Licensing Support Officer

Letter sent to Mr Mallett
regarding illegal parking on
Union Street, Torquay.

9 February 2011

Respondent

Email from Mr Christopher
Mallett responding to a letter
sent by the Licensing Support
Officer, dated 9 February 2011,
explaining the circumstances of
the incidents.

14 February 2011

Licensing Support Officer

Two Torbay Taxi Rank Reports,
table detailing observations of
Taxi’s parked in a Rank from
22:59 t0 23:43 and 00:22 to

18 February 2011
19 February 2011

Page 2




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

00:37.

Plan of Road Traffic Orders in
place on Torquay harbour side.

Spreadsheet showing
percentage of Taxi Rank space
on Torquay harbour side.

Hackney Carriages and Private
Hire Vehicles Byelaw 8.

Oral representations received from:

Name Details

Environmental Health The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) outlined
Manager (Commercial) the Council’s case, as set out in Report 80/2011.
Respondent The Respondent explained the circumstances surrounding

his breaches of the Road Traffic Orders and byelaw and
responded to Members’ questions.

Reason for Decision:

That Mr Christopher Mallett's Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended for
a period of seven days on the ground of ‘any reasonable cause’, as in accordance
with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1976.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations put before the
Sub-Committee, Members resolved this ground to be established following the
number of warning letters that had been issued from the Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer (dated 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December 2009 and 31
August 2010) and the Licensing Support Officer (dated 25 October 2010 and 9
February 2011) raising awareness of the concerns of public safety by drivers
parking illegally in Torquay. Mr Mallett confirmed that he had received these
warning letters and was aware of point 19 of Section 1, Part B of the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Handbook which states:

‘The number of vehicles stationed at any rank must not exceed the number for
which the rank is appointed at any time. If a rank is full at time of a vehicles’ arrival
at a rank then the driver must proceed to the next available rank.’

Members noted Mr Mallett’s oral and written admission, as dated 14 February 2011
that he had parked not in accordance with the Road Traffic Orders or Byelaw 8 and

Page 3




641.

Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

that he had not followed the direction, as specified in the Hackney Carriage and
Private Hire Drivers Handbook

In concluding Members were satisfied that Mr Mallett had been given sufficient
warnings but despite this had parked illegally on 15 October 2010, on two separate
occasions on 20 October 2010, on 26 October 2010, on 2 February 2011, on two
separate occasions on 8 February 2011, and 18 February 2011 and again on 19
February 2011 whereby he caused an obstruction to the highway.

Members felt that the suspension was a proportionate and necessary response to
the breach of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 in an attempt to ensure public
safety.

Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Albert Boyne

Members considered Report 81/2011 which sought to suspend a Hackney Carriage
Driver’s Licence in respect of Mr Albert Boyne.

Written representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation
Parking Operations Representation regarding 28 January 2010
Officer illegal parking by taxis in

Torbay.
Police Representation confirming 4 February 2010

events over a nine month
period on The Strand, Torquay
involving taxi drivers.

Public Transport Officer | Briefing paper regarding taxi 27 January 2010
parking on The Strand,
Torquay, and the impact on

bus drivers.
Operations Manager — Representations confirming the | 28 January 2010
Torbay Stagecoach ongoing problems with taxis 9 February 2007
South West parking at The Strand bus 4 July 2006
stops.
Principal Safety and Representation sent to all 16 January 2009
Licensing Officer Hackney Carriage Drivers

regarding the use of The
Strand, its taxi rank, the
adjacent bus bay and the

roundabout.
Principal Safety and Representation sent to all 3 April 2009
Licensing Officer Hackney Carriage Drivers

updating them on the current

Page 4




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

situation regarding the taxi
ranks and bus bays on the
harbour side.

Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer

Representation sent to all
Hackney Carriage Drivers
regarding the non-observation
of Road Traffic Orders by some
Hackney Carriage Drivers.

4 December 2009

Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer

Representation sent to all
Hackney Carriage Drivers
informing them of the
arrangements for taxi ranks at
Vaughan Parade and The
Strand, Torquay.

31 August 2010

Parking Operations
Manager

Taxi/Private Hire Parking
Report Form.

7 October 2010 and 15
October 2010

Parking Operations
Manager

Three photographs showing
taxi parked illegally.

7 October 2010 and 15
October 2010

Licensing Support
Officer

Letter sent to Mr Boyne
regarding illegal parking on
Union Street, Torquay.

19 October 2010

Licensing Support
Officer

Notes from Parking Operations
Officer Notebook.

8 February 2011

Licensing Support
Officer

Letter sent to Mr Boyne
regarding queuing/parking
offence and inviting his
comments.

9 February 2011

Hackney Carriages and Private
Hire Vehicles Byelaw 8.

Respondent

Letter explaining the
circumstances of the incidents.

Received 18 February
2011

Oral representations received from:

Name

Environmental Health
Manager (Commercial)

Details

The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) outlined
the Council’s case, as set out in Report 81/2011 and the
reasons for recommending that the Respondent be

suspended for three days.

Page 5




642.

Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

Respondent Mr Boyne explained the circumstances surrounding his
breaches of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw and
confirmed that he had received the warning letters which
were issued on 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December
2009 and 31 August 2010.

Respondents Response to Representations:

With the Licensing Sub-Committee’s consent, the Respondent circulated a photo
showing a security van parking on the taxi rank on Union Street rather than parking
in the designated loading bay.

Decision:

That Mr Albert Boyne’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended for a
period of three days on the ground of ‘any other reasonable cause’, as in
accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1976.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations put before the
Sub-Committee, Members resolved this ground to be established following the
number of warning letters that had been issued from the Principal Safety and
Licensing Officer (dated 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December 2009 and 31
August 2010) and the Licensing Support Officer (dated 19 October 2010 and 9
February 2011) raising awareness of the concerns of public safety by drivers
parking illegally in Torquay. Mr Boyne confirmed that he had received these
warning letters.

Members noted Mr Boyne’s oral and written admission, as received on the 18

February 2011 that he had parked not in accordance with the Road Traffic Orders
or Byelaw 8 and were satisfied by the evidence given that despite these warnings
Mr Boyne had parked illegally on 8 February 2011 and had been written to on the
19 October 2010 about a previous incident of illegal parking in the same location.

Members felt that the suspension was a proportionate and necessary response to
the breach of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 in an attempt to ensure public
safety.

Application for Private Hire Driver's Licence

Members considered an application for a Private Hire Drivers Licence as set out in
exempt Report 82/2011.

Written representations received from:

Name Details Date of Representation

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

Applicant Application from the Applicant 28 September 2010
including two letters from 7 November 2007
Strathclyde Police to North 7 November 2007
Lanarkshire Council.

Applicant Criminal Records Bureau check. | 19 October 2010

Licensing Support
Officer

Letter refusing the Application 2 November 2010
for a Private Hire Drivers
Licence.

Applicant

Letter from the Applicant 8 November 2010
explaining the circumstances of
his criminal convictions and the
changes he has made to his life
since 2004.

Licensing Support
Officer

Letter to the Applicant setting 15 November 2010
out information required from
North Lanarkshire Council.

North Lanarkshire
Council

Letter confirming the details of 1 February 2011
the Licences held by the
Applicant.

Environmental Health
Manager
(Commercial)

Letter to the Applicant informing | 24 February 2011
him that information had been
received from North Lanarkshire
Council. The letter also advised
the Applicant of Torbay
Council’s position regarding the
Taxi Policy in relation to
convictions and as such, his
application will go before a
Licensing Committee for a
decision.

Oral representations received from:

Name

Details

Environmental Health
Manager (Commercial

The Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) outlined
the Council’s case, as set out in exempt Report 82/2011.

Applicant The Applicant outlined the circumstances surrounding his
criminal convictions and the reasons he wished to apply for
a Private Hire Drivers Licence. The Applicant also
responded to Members questions.

Decision:

Page 7




Licensing Sub-Committee Thursday, 24 March 2011

That the Applicant, as named in exempt Report 82/2011 be granted a Private Hire
Drivers Licence.

Reason for Decision:

Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations Members
resolved 
[...]
 Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”.

1.5 The Authority must hold a hearing to consider the application and any relevant
Representations.

The Authority must, having regard to the application and any relevant
Representations, take such of the steps as detailed below, if any, as it considers
necessary for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives.

The steps are —

(@) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b)  to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor;

(d)  to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) torevoke the licence;

and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them are
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

Page 9



1.6

2.1

2.2

2.3
24

2.5

If the licence is subject to sections 19, 20 and 21 (requirement to include certain
conditions in Premises Licences) they remain.

Where the Authority takes a step to modify the conditions or exclude a licensable
activity, it may provide that the modification or exclusion is to have effect for only
such period (not exceeding three months) as it may specify.

Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Responsible Authorities at the determination of the
matter.

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 51 of the Act for a Review of the
Premises Licence, at the Premise detailed above. Details of the application are
shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the Review is as follows.

The Police have sought a Review of the Premises Licence on grounds relating to
the Licensing Objectives, The Prevention of Crime and Disorder, Public Safety
and The Prevention of Public Nuisance.

The Police have supplied supporting information relating to the Review, shown in
Appendix 2.

A copy of the current Premises Licence is shown in Appendix 3
[...]
 Officer dated 28" January

2010
Email from the Police dated 4™ Feb 2010
Briefing note from Lesley Dransfield dated 27" January 2010 and from

Christine Ratcliffe Operations Manager at Stage Coach dated 28" January
2010.

Appendix 2 Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 16" January 2009

Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 3™ April 2009

Page 125



Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5
Appendix 6
Appendix 7
Appendix 8

Appendix 9

Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 4™ December 2009
Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 31%' August 2010
Enforcement sheet for 29" October 2010

Letter dated 3" November 2010 to Mr Stone

Enforcement sheets dated 18" February 2011 and 19" February 2011
letter dated 4™ March 2011 to Mr Stone

Letter from Mr Stone dated 8™ March 2011

Plan of Road Traffic Orders in place on Torquay harbour side

Appendix 10 Spreadsheet showing the percentage of Taxi Rank space on the harbour

side

Appendix 11 A copy of Byelaw 8 of Torbay Council’'s Hackney Carriages and Private Hire

Vehicles

Documents available in members’ rooms

None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

None

Page 126



Agenda Item 7

Appendix 1
Please reply to: Richard Brown
Appendix 1 Parking Operations Officer
Torbay Council
P O Box 422
Torquay, TQ2 SWU
Steve Cox My ref: RB/DW/Taxi
Principle Licensing Officer Your ref:
Torbay Council Telephone: 01803 207674
Fax: 01803 614302
E-mail: Richard.brown@torbay.gov.uk
Website: www.torbay.gov.uk
Date: 28 January 2010

Dear Steve
lllegal Parking by Taxis in Torbay

For the past three years we have seen escalating problems with taxis parking illegally in Torbay. In
particular in Torquay in Union Street, GPO Roundabout and within the Harbour side area during the
evenings.

We have received a high volume of complaints over the years in particular from Stagecoach where
taxis park in bus stops preventing buses alighting passengers safely, from bus users and members of
th
[...]
d environmental sustainability. There are
potential crime and disorder issues associated with obstruction of the highway, but
this approach should address those.

A6. Consultation and Customer Focus

A6.1 There has been no public consultation on this matter, although the drivers are
aware of the issues both from their Taxi handbook, from the letters they have
received and from a Taxi Trade Association meeting.

A7. Are there any implications for other Business Units?

A7.1 There are no implications for other business units.

Annexes

Appendix 1 Letter from Richard Brown Parking Operations Officer dated 28" January

2010
Email from the Police dated 4™ Feb 2010

Briefing note from Lesley Dransfield dated 27" January 2010 and from
Christine Ratcliffe Operations Manager at Stage Coach dated 28" January

Page 167



2010.
Appendix 2 Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 16" January 2009
Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 3™ April 2009
Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 4™ December 2009
Appendix 3 Letter to All Hackney Carriage Drivers dated 31%' August 2010
Appendix 4 Enforcement sheet for 18" October 2010 and 2 photographs
Appendix 5 Letter dated 28™ October 2010 to Mr Zarezadeh
Appendix 6 Enforcement sheet for 19" February 2011
Appendix 7  Letter dated 4™ march 2011 to Mr Zarezadeh
Appendix 8 Letter from Mr Zarezadeh dated 10™ March 2011
Appendix 9 Plan of Road Traffic Orders in place on Torquay harbour side

Appendix 10 Spreadsheet showing the percentage of Taxi Rank space on the harbour
side

Appendix 11 A copy of Byelaw 8 of Torbay Council’'s Hackney Carriages and Private Hire
Vehicles

Appendix 12 Statement of Stephen Cox regarding the incident at 0037 on the morning of
the 19" February 2011

Documents available in members’ rooms
None

Background Papers:
The following documents/files were used to compile this report:

None

Page 168



Agenda Item 8

Appendix 1
Please reply to: Richard Brown
Appendix 1 Parking Operations Officer
Torbay Co

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

21 April 2011 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Addis, Stocks and Richards 

 

 
690. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

691. Apologies  
 
It was reported that the membership of the Sub-Committee had been amended for 
this meeting by including Councillor Richards instead of Councillor Excell. 
 

692. Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 24 March 2011 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
693. Paddy's Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton  

 
Members considered Report 90/2011 which sought a Review of a Premises 
Licence in respect of Paddy’s Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 
 

Police Application (plus supporting 
documentation) for a Review of the 
Premises Licence on the grounds 
of ‘The Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’, ‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’, as 
set out in Appendix 1 to Report 
90/2011. 
 

2 March 2011 

Respondent Letter from the Respondent 
offering to engage an appropriately 
licensed and experienced Manager 
/ Manageress, as set out in 
Appendix 4 to Report 90/2011.  

5 March 2011 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Sub-Committee, the Applicant requested 15 minutes to present their 
application.  The Sub-Committee agreed to this extension of time at the hearing 
and informed the Respondent’s Solicitor that he too would be entitled to 15 
minutes when making his oral representation. 
 
Oral representations received from: 
 

Name 
 

Details 

Police (Applicant) The Police Representative outlined the details of the 
application, as set out in the written representations 
and proposed additional conditions to be added to 
the Premises Licence to address their concerns and 
to ensure that the Licensing Objectives were being 
promoted.  
 
The Police Representative also played two CD’s 
demonstrating the poor quality of the CCTV footage 
currently being recorded by the equipment in Paddy’s 
Bar and Restaurant, 107 Winner Street, Paignton. 
 

Respondent’s Solicitor The Respondent’s Solicitor responded to the written 
and oral representations made by the Police and 
confirmed that the Respondent had agreed to the 
proposed conditions suggested by the Police.  The 
Respondent’s Solicitor, the Respondent and 
Respondent’s Partner proceeded to respond to 
questions from the Members. 

 
Decision and Reason for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral representations Members 
resolved to remove Mr Walsh as the Designation Premises Supervisor and to 
modify the conditions of the Premises Licence, as proposed by the Police and 
accepted by the Respondent. 
 
In addition Members would like it noted that they still have serious concerns about 
the future management of this Premises, in light of the personal relationship 
between the current Premises Licence Holder and new proposed Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 
 
However, Members were reassured that the Police would bring a further Review of 
these Premises should future incidents occur. 
 

694. Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Paul Stone  
 
Members considered Report 91/2011 which sought a suspension of a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence in respect of Mr Paul Stone. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Parking Operations Officer Representation regarding illegal 
parking by taxis in Torbay. 
 

28January 2010 

Police Representation confirming 
events over a nine month period 
on The Strand, Torquay 
involving taxi drivers. 
 

4 February 2010 

Public Transport Officer Briefing paper regarding taxi 
parking on The Strand, Torquay 
and the impact on bus drivers. 
 

27 January 2010 

Operations Manager – 
Torbay Stagecoach South 
West 

Representations confirming 
ongoing problems with taxis 
parking at The Strand, Torquay 
bus stops. 
 

28 January 2010, 
9 February 2007, 
4 July 2006 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 
 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Drivers 
updating them on the current 
situation regarding the taxi 
ranks and bus bays on the 
harbour side. 
 

16 January 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Drivers 
updating them on the current 
situation regarding the taxi 
ranks and bus bays on the 
harbour side. 
 

3 April 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
regarding the non-observation 
of Road Traffic Orders by some 
Hackney Carriage Drivers. 
 

4 December 2009 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Drivers 
informing them of the 
arrangements for taxi ranks at 
Vaughan Parade and The 
Strand, Torquay. 
 

31 August 2010 

Parking Operations Officer One enforcement report. 29 October 2010 
 

Licensing Support Officer Letter sent to Mr Stone 
regarding illegal parking on the 
Harbourside in Torquay. 
 

3 November 2010 

Parking Operations Officer Two enforcement reports. 18 and 19 February 
2011 
 

Licensing Support Officer Letter sent to Mr Stone 
regarding illegal parking on the 
Harbourside in Torquay. 
 

4 March 2011 

Respondent Letter from Mr Paul Stone 
responding to a letter sent by 
the Licensing Support Officer, 
reference SRU 160041, 
explaining the difficulties of 
using the ranks on the 
Harbourside. 
 

8 March 2011 

 Plan of Road Traffic Orders in 
place on Torquay harbour side. 
 

 

 Spreadsheet showing 
percentage of Taxi Rank space 
on Torquay harbour side. 
 

 

 Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicles Byelaw 8. 
 

 

 
Additional information: 
 
Members noted Mr Paul Stone was not present for the Hearing and agreed the 
Hearing would be held in his absence, as no reason for his absence had been 
made to the Licensing Department. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

Oral representations received from: 
 
Name Details 

 
Senior Licensing Officer The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the Council’s case, as 

set out in Report 91/2011. 
 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Paul Stone’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended for a 
period of seven days on the ground of ‘any reasonable cause’, as in accordance 
with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1976. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations put before the 
Sub-Committee, Members resolved this ground to be established following the 
number of warning letters that had been issued from the Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer (dated 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December 2009 and 31 
August 2010) and the Licensing Support Officer (dated 3 November 2010 and 4 
March 2011) raising awareness of the concerns of public safety by drivers parking 
illegally in Torquay.   
 
Members noted Mr Stone’s written admission, as dated 8 March 2011 in that he 
had parked not in accordance with the Road Traffic Orders or Byelaw 8.  In 
addition Members noted that Mr Stone had not followed the direction, as specified 
in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Handbook, point 19 of Section 1 
Part B. 
 
In concluding Members were satisfied that Mr Stone had been given sufficient 
warnings but despite this, had parked illegally on 29 October 2010 and again on 
the 18 February 2011. 
 
Members felt that the suspension was a proportionate and necessary response to 
the breach of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 in an attempt to ensure public 
safety. 
 

695. Suspension of Hackney Carriage Driver's Licence - Mr Dariush Zarezadeh  
 
Members considered Report 92/2011 which sought a suspension of a Hackney 
Carriage Driver’s Licence in respect of Mr Dariush Zarezadeh. 
 
Written representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Parking Operations Officer Representation regarding illegal 
parking by taxis in Torbay. 
 

28January 2010 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

 

Police Representation confirming 
events over a nine month period 
on The Strand, Torquay 
involving taxi drivers. 
 

4 February 2010 

Public Transport Officer Briefing paper regarding taxi 
parking on The Strand, Torquay 
and the impact on bus drivers. 
 

27 January 2010 

Operations Manager – 
Torbay Stagecoach South 
West 

Representations confirming 
ongoing problems with taxis 
parking at The Strand, Torquay 
bus stops. 
 

28 January 2010, 
9 February 2007, 
4 July 2006 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 
 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Drivers 
updating them on the current 
situation regarding the taxi 
ranks and bus bays on the 
harbour side. 
 

16 January 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Drivers 
updating them on the current 
situation regarding the taxi 
ranks and bus bays on the 
harbour side. 
 

3 April 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
regarding the non-observation 
of Road Traffic Orders by some 
Hackney Carriage Drivers. 
 

4 December 2009 

Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer 

Representation sent to all 
Hackney Carriage Drivers 
informing them of the 
arrangements for taxi ranks at 
Vaughan Parade and The 
Strand, Torquay. 
 

31 August 2010 

Parking Operations Officer One enforcement report 
showing two incidents of and 
two photographs showing a taxi 
parked illegally on Union Street, 
Torquay. 

18 October 2010 
22 October 2010 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

 

Licensing Support Officer Letter sent to Mr Zarzedah 
regarding illegal parking on 
Union Street, Torquay. 
 

28 October 2010 

Parking Operations Officer One enforcement report. 19 February 2011 
 

Licensing Support Officer Letter sent to Mr Zarezadeh 
regarding illegal parking on 
Union Street, Torquay. 
 

4 March 2011 

Respondent Letter from Mr Dariush 
Zarezadeh responding to a 
letter sent by the Licensing 
Support Officer, dated 4 March 
2011, which offered an 
explanation for the incidents of 
illegal parking. 
 

10 March 2011 

 Plan of Road Traffic Orders in 
place on Torquay harbour side. 
 

 

 Spreadsheet showing 
percentage of Taxi Rank space 
on Torquay harbour side. 
 

 

 Hackney Carriages and Private 
Hire Vehicles Byelaw 8. 
 

 

Environmental Health 
Manager (Commercial) 

Witness Statement regarding an 
incident of illegal parking on the 
Harbourside on 19 February 
2011. 
 

7 April 2011 

 
Oral representations received from: 
 
Name Details 

 
Senior Licensing Officer The Senior Licensing Officer outlined the Council’s case, as 

set out in Report 92/2011. 
 

Respondent The Respondent explained the circumstances surrounding 
his breaches of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 and 
responded to Members’ questions. 

 
Decision: 
 
That Mr Dariush Zarezadeh’s Hackney Carriage Driver’s Licence be suspended 
for a period of seven days on the ground of ‘any reasonable cause’, as in 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 21 April 2011 
 

 

accordance with Section 61(1)(b) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations put before the 
Sub-Committee, Members resolved this ground to be established following the 
number of warning letters that had been issued from the Principal Safety and 
Licensing Officer (dated 16 January 2009, 3 April 2009, 4 December 2009 and 31 
August 2010) and the Licensing Support Officer (dated 28 October 2010 and 4 
March 2011) raising awareness of the concerns of public safety by drivers parking 
illegally in Torquay.  Mr Zarezadeh confirmed that he had received these warning 
letters and had received the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers Handbook 
which states at point 19 of Section 1, Part B that: 
 
‘The number of vehicles stationed at any rank must not exceed the number for 
which the rank is appointed at any time.  If a rank is full at time of a vehicles’ 
arrival at a rank then the driver must proceed to the next available rank.’ 
 
Members noted Mr Zarezadeh’s oral admission that he had parked not in 
accordance with the Road Traffic Orders or Byelaw 8 and that he had not followed 
the direction, as specified in the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Drivers 
Handbook 
 
In concluding Members were satisfied that Mr Zarezadeh had been given sufficient 
warnings but despite this, had parked illegally on 18 and 22 October 2010, on 19 
February 2011 whereby of particular concern, his actions on this day caused an 
obstruction to the highway and as such, delayed a Police vehicle on an emergency 
call, as stated in the witness statement of Mr Steve Cox dated 7 April and again 
parked illegally on the 10 March 2011. 
 
Members felt that the suspension was a proportionate and necessary response to 
the breach of the Road Traffic Orders and Byelaw 8 in an attempt to ensure public 
safety. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


